P a g e  316

Annual Report 2022/23

2023 analysis by asset type

2022 analysis by asset type

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is

exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any

currency other than sterling. The Fund holds monetary and non-monetary assets

denominated in currencies other than sterling.

The Fund therefore has a policy to passively hedge up to 50% of the equity exposure

to US Dollar, Yen and the Euro. Legal and General Investment Management

manages this currency hedge. Individual fund managers may also use derivatives if

permitted by their investment management agreements. Furthermore, fund

managers will take account of currency risk in their investment decisions.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

The tables below show assets with potential non-UK exposures.  These assets are

identified as overseas investments.

£000

Value at 31

March 2023

Potential

value on 1%

rate increase

Potential

value on

1% rate

decrease

Cash and cash equivalents - includes

direct and indirect holdings 95,497 95,497 (95,497)

Fixed interest securities 563,595 569,231 (557,959)

Total 659,092 664,728 (653,456)

£000

Value at 31

March 2022

Potential

value on 1%

rate increase

Potential

value on

1% rate

decrease

Cash and cash equivalents - includes

direct and indirect holdings 133,939 133,939 (133,939)

Fixed interest securities 582,921 582,921 (582,921)

Total 716,860 716,860 (716,860)

P a g e  317

Annual Report 2022/23

2023

Analysis by asset

type

Potential

market

movement

(+/-%)

Value at 31

March 2023

£000

Potential

value on

increase

£000

Potential

value on

decrease

£000

Overseas equities 6 2,073,088 2,204,635 1,941,541

Bonds 6 563,595 599,358 527,832

Property & private

equity 6 677,218 720,191 634,245

Total 6 3,313,901 3,524,184 3,103,618

2022

Analysis by asset

type

Potential

market

movement

(+/-%)

Value at 31

March 2022

£000

Potential

value on

increase

£000

Potential

value on

decrease

£000

Overseas equities 7 2,975,799 3,194,350 2,757,248

Bonds 7 582,921 625,732 540,110

Property & private

equity 7 467,599 501,941 433,257

Cash 7 4,189 4,497 3,881

Total 7 4,030,508 4,326,520 3,734,496

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial

instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial

loss. The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in

their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying

value of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Contractual credit risk is represented by the net payment or receipt that remains

outstanding, and the cost of replacing the derivative position in the event of a

counterparty default. The residual risk is minimal due to the various insurance